You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies FTI Consulting Limited, 322 Midtown, High Holbom
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

Rule 2 118 Form 2 35B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
administration to dissolution
Name of Company Company number
Diagonal Quest Limited 03852299
In the High Court of Justice, Court case number
Chancery Division
Companies Court 609 of 2013

(a) [nsert name(s) end
address(es) of

We Simon Granger, Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope of FTI Consulting LLLP, 322 High Holborn,
London, WC1V 7PB

admunustraton(s}
(b) Insert name and eddress having been appointed administrators of Diagonal Quest Lumited, 322 High Holborn, London,
of registered office of WC1V 7PB (“the C ompany”)
company
© lf;f;glgal:czf on 28 January 2013 by the directors of the Company
(d) Insert name of apphicant /
appomtor
hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply.
We attach a copy of the final progre:
Signed
Dated 7 January 2014
Contact Details:

to searchers of the public record

FRIDAY

Tom Jones

Londen WC2A 7PB ~Tel 020 3077 0511

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed thus form please send 1t to the Registrar of Comparues at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A2Z9D5FC*
A25

10/01/2014

#320

COMPANIES HOUSE




Joint Administrators' Final Report for the periods 28 July 2013 to 7
January 2014 and 14 August 2013 to 7 January 2014 (dependent
upon the date of appointment)

2E2 UK Limnted (Company Number: 04090390) ("2e2 UK")

Morse Group Limited (Company Number: 02212288) ("MGL")

2e2 MS Limited (Company Number: 04543345) ("MS")

Diagonal Limited (Company Number; 02153353) ("Diagonal")

2E2 Managed Operations Limited (Company Number: 03202152) ("Managed Ops")
Morse Overseas Holdings Limited (Company Number: 03712707) ("MOH")

2e2 Property Limited {Company Number: 04161428) (*Property™)

Diagonal Quest Limited (Company Number: 03852299) ("DQL")

Morse Limited (Company Number: 03108179) ("Morse®)

(Collectively “the Companies” or “the Group")

8 January 2014




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Matters

2 Progress of the Administrations

3 Other Matters

4 Estimated Qutcome to Creditors

5 Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

6 Extracts from Administrators’ Proposals

7 Exit Routes and Next Reports

APPENDICES

Statutory Information Appendix A
Trading Statement for 2e2 UK Appendix B
Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Penod 28 January 2013 to 7 January 2014 or

14 February 2013 to 7 January 2014 {dependent upon the date of appointment) Appendix C
Analysis of Administraters’ Time Costs in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency

Practice 9 (“SIP9") Appendix D
Time Costs and Disbursements Incurred and Billed by Entity Appendix E
Additional Information in Relaticn to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to SIP2 Appendix F
Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended) (“the Act") Appendix G
Statement of Claim Form Appendix H




11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

110

111

112

113

114

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Simon Granger, Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope (“the Administrators™) of FTI Consutting LLP
(“FTI") were appointed as Joint Administrators of 2e2 UK, MGL, DQL, MOH, Managed Ops and
Property (“the Inibal Entities™) along with a number of other group companies on 28 January
2013

The Administrators were appointed over the Initial Entities by the directors of the Initial Entities in
accordance with Paragraph 22, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended (“the Act™)

On 15 February 2013, the Administrators were appointed as Joint Administrators of MS, Diagonal
and Morse The Administrators were appointed by the holders of Qualifying Floating Charges In
accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Act

The court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compames Court {“the Court™)

Simon Granger 1s licensed In the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants under section 390(2)a) of the Act Chad Gnffin
and Simon Kirkhope are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under section 390(2)(a) of the Act.

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Act the Administrators act Jointly and
severally so that all functions may be exercised by each and any of them

This Report includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and
2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”} in relation to the Companies and
1s a final report into the adminustrations Statutory information pertatning to the Companies and
as required by the Rules 1s set out in Append:x A

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the administrators notified the Registrar of
Companies of the intention to convert the administrations of 2e2 UK, MGL, Diagonal and MS
(“the Liquidation Comparies™) to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidations (“CVLs"} This notice was
registered by the Registrar of Companies on 7 January 2014, with the Compan:es therefore in
liguidation from this date

In accardance with the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals, which were deemed to have been
approved on 3 Apnl 2013 (“the Proposals”), Simon Granger, Chad Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope
have been appointed as hquidators of the Liquidation Companies. In accordance with the
Proposals, the hquidators act jointly and severally

Pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the administrations of Managed Ops, MOH,
Property, Morse and DQL (“the Dissolution Compames”) will be concluded by each of the
companies moving straight to dissolution, as there are no further assets to realise in any of these
companies and no funds avalable to pay a dividend to preferential or unsecured creditors.

The Dissolution Companies, Liquidation Companies and a number of other companies formed
the 2e2 Group (“the Group”)

The centre of main interest of each of the Companies 1s the United Kingdom Therefore, the
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administrations. The proceedings
are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

Ne creditors committee has been formed in any of the Administrations or subsequent
Liguidations

No extension of the pernod of the Administrations have been requested or given, although
creditors should note that the Admuinistrations of 2e2 Limited, 2e2 Investments Limited, 2Ze2
Holdings and 2e2 Group Limited were extended with the consent of the Secured Creditors of
these companies, pursuant to Rule 2 112 of the Rules. The conduct of the administrations of




21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

211

212

these entities are not covered in this report and will be Included in a report to creditors of these
entities subsequent to the anniversary of our appointment over these entities

Progress of the Admrmnistrations

Attached at Appendix C are the Receipts and Payments accounts for each of the Companies for
the peried 28 July 2013 to 7 January 2014 or 14 August 2013 to 7 January 2014 (dependent
upon the date of appointment - see Appendix A for schedule of appointment dates) These
accounis also include a summary of all receipts and payments dunng the full course of the
administrations

Full details of the proceedings during the administrations for the periods to 28 July 2013 and 14
August 2013 were provided in our report dated 23 August 2013 Any party requinng a further
copy of this report should email 2e2administrators@fticonsulting.com

Details of material recovenes during the period since our last report and of further assets to be
realised during the course of the subsequent iquidations of the Liquidation Companies can be
found below

Trading

As previously reported, we continued to trade 2e2 UK's business for the period 28 January 2013
tc 14 February 2013 (the “Trading Period”) During the penod covered by this report further
income and expenditure relating to the Trading Perniod has occurred

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (“SIP 77) an updated analysis of receipts and
payments in relation to the Trading Penod can be found at Appendix B The trading statement 1s
presented on a cash basis for income received and costs relating to the Trading Period Further
detalls required in accordance with SIP7 were disclosed in our previous report

During the current penod there have been receipts of £144k which relate to services provided
duning the Trading Period We do¢ not expect there to be any further significant income from
invoices rassed durnng the Trading Penod

We have settled £83k of Trading Penod liabilities since our last report We do not expect there to
be any further significant costs to pay in respect of the Trading Penod

Debtors

Our debt collectors, JP Associates, continue to collect certain book debts on behalf of the
Companies whilst we continue negotiations directly with a small number of the debtors with large
outstanding balances 2e2 UK accounts at the date of admin:stration showed book debts
receivable of £43m, of which, the directors estimated in their statement of affarrs that £56m
would be recoverable

Collections to date total £8 1m Given the significant number of Invoices representing future
billings for advanced periods that were issued by 2e2 UK we anticipate that further realisations
will be de minimus, given that 2e2 UK s no longer able to complete these orders

We anticipate that on-going negotiations may result in additional recoveries of £ 3m to £0 5m.

In addition, MGL. has a creditor ¢laim in the administration of Lehman Brothers Limited (“LBL") It
1s currently uncertain whether any dividend will be paid to creditors of LBL and claims have not
been adjudicated by LBL. MGL 1s also the beneficiary of a bond that 1s due to be released in
January 2013, which 1s likely to result in further realisations to the liquidation estate

Chattel Assets

Wyles Hardy & Co (“Wyles Hardy™) and Sweeney Kincaid were engaged to assist with the
realisation of the fixtures, fittings, office and IT equipment where such assets are not subject to
lease Reahsations from chattel assets outside of the sale of business transaction have totatled
¢ £127k (including buyers premiums), of which £118k was received durning the period




213

214

215

216

217

218

219

31

32

33

34

35

36

Stock

Following a competitive sales process involving 14 parties, 2e2 UK's spares stock was sold for
£90k dunng the penod covered by our previous report However, following a further assessment
of the stock received by the purchaser, a counter-claim has reduced the sales proceeds by £16k
dunng the perod

Realisations to date from 2e2 UK's stockholdings {excluding spares stock) have been
significantly impacted by retention of title claims and other advanced payments Wyles Hardy
have sold all free of title stock for £55k

Other Assets

2e2 MS was the lessee on a leasehold premises sold as parnt of the business sale to Daisy. This
lease has now been assigned to Daisy resultung in the release to 2e2 MS of a rent deposit of
£235k% held by the landlord in respect of the lease

We engaged Sedo, a domatn names sales specialist to explore the sale of domain names held by
MS that were not sold as part of the business and asset sales discussed above. The domamn
names were sold for £21k

Various prepayments made by the Companies have been recovered durnng the course of the
administrations, together with cash balances that were not subject to a cash sweep by the
Secured Creditors These total ¢ £65k

Suspense

The 2e2 UK receipts and payments account shows £308k allocated to suspense This relates to
post-appointment receipts In to 2e2 UK's pre-appointment bank accounts Waork 1S ongoing to
ascertain which invoices these receipts relate to and to allocate accordingly

Other Realisations in Liguidation
There are not considered to be any other assets to be realised during the course of the
subsequent iquidations of the Liquidation Companies other than as detalled above

Other Matters

Employees
At the date of our appointment the Group had ¢ 1,400 employees and we continue to receive a
high volume of requests for information in respect of former employees of the Company

We have also dealt with a high volume of employee queries in relation to aspects of the
insolvency process and to the impact of the Administratiens on the benefits that were formerly
afforded to company staff, with assistance from employment claims specialists, Payco

We have submitted a formal response employment tnbunal claims raised by former members of
staff against 2e2 UK. The tnbunal i1s yet to reach judgement in these matters but 1S expected to
return a verdict by the end of Q1 2014

Retention of Title
We have received notification of retention of title (“ROT") claims from 38 parties One claim 1s still
in the process of being resolved

Property

MS and Managed Ops were the lessees on the leases for the Reading and Gateshead data
centres respectively MS and Managed Op's interests in these property assets were sold to Daisy
Data Centre Solutions Limited (“Caisy™) as part of the transactton discussed In our previous
report We granted Daisy a license to occupy these premises whilst an assignment of the leases
was sought These leases have now been assigned

Property was the lessee of three properties which were occupled by subtenants. The leases on
these properties have been assigned to the occupying subtenants




37

38

39

310

311

312

313

314

315

41

2e2 UK, Diagonal and MGL are the lessees of eight remaining onerous leases All of the
properties to which these leases relate were vacated prior to the penod covered by this report
We have previously requested consent from the landlords to surrender these leases and they will
be disclaimed during the subsequent iquidations of 2e2 UK, Diagonal and MGL

Diagonal Trust

DQL was the Trustee for a Trust for which Diagonal was a participating company. As there were
no longer any eligible beneficianes of the Trust, following legal advice, we concluded that there
was no alternative but to wind up the Trust The assets of Trust, after meeting the costs of the
winding up, were transferred to Great Ormond Street Hospital, as the Trust Deed stipulated that
the assets be distnbuted to a registered charity on winding-up

Unsecured Creditors

As Administrators, we have a statutory duty to advertise for creditor claims Any creditor who
believes they may have a claim should submit their claim to us as soon as possible, using the
statement of claim form attached at Appendix H, unless they have already done so

Tax and VAT Matters

Pre-appointment corporation tax returns have been submitted for all of the companies and post-
appointment returns have been filed In respect of the Dissolution Companies. There will not be
any recovery ansing from these returns and HMRC have confirmed they have no objection to the
dissolution of the Dissolution Companies

Further returns will be filed in due course for the period of the Administrations for the Liquidation
Companies

All VAT returns required to date have been filed Further VAT returns will be submitted during the
course of the subsequent iquidations.

Statutory Investigations

We continue to investigate the affairs of the Liquidation Companies in conjunction with our legal
advisors to assess whether any potential recovery actions can be undertaken These
investigations are subject to confidentiality, and disclosure cannot be made at this time as such
action may be prejudicial to any potential future htigation We do not consider that these
investigations prevent the dissolution of the Dissolution Companies

We have filed reports on the conduct of the Companies’ directors tn accordance with our
statutory duties pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 This forms part of
our normal investigations into directors’ conduct and does not imply any crniticism of the directors
In this particular case. The content of our reports are confidential and have been submutted to the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skiils

Should any creditors have any further relevant information in relation to directors' conduct, they
should provide details in writing to the Liguidators

Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Creditors should be aware that it 1s often difficult to predict the likely dividend levels given that
dividends are dependent on the level of realisations and the extent of claims receved Qur
comments are based on the realisations to date, and our expectations of further asset
realisations into the Administration estates

The general positions of each of the categories of creditor are shown below
. Secured Creditors ~ £7 4m of cash on appointment was set-off by the Secured Creditors
against amounts due Fixed charge distributions totalling £19 8m have been made across

the Group (including from entities that are not the subject of this report)

Further Distributions will be paid in due course and will be dependent upon total net fixed
and floating charge realisations




51

There 15 expected to be a significant shortfall to secured creditors as total secured debt at
the date of our appointment was c.£257 2m.

. Preferential credtors - Under the Act the only classes of preferential creditor are employees
in respect of certain claims In relation to arrears of wages, holiday and pensions
cantributions, as has previously been communicated to employees In the event that there s
a surplus of floating charge realisations after Administration expenses and costs have been
met, a dividend will ke paid to preferential creditors.

The only entity covered by this report in which we anticipate preferential claims 1s 2e2 UK
We currently anticipate that there will be sufficient net floating charge realisations to permit
a full dimidend to preferential creditors of 2e2 UK We are not yet in a position to declare a
preferential dividend pending finalisation of total preferential claims. We are yet to receive a
fina! preferential claim against 2e2 UK from the RPO as it is dependent on the ocutcome of
the Employment Tribunal claims discussed earlier in this report.

. Prescribed Part - Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the
Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a propertuion of the net property of the
company achieved from Floating Charge asset realisations must be made available for the
unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part applies where there are net floating charge realisations (1 e. after costs
of realisation} available to unsecured creditors, and is calculated as follows

50% of net property up to £10k
Plus 20% of net property in excess of £10k.
Subject to a maximum of £600k

It 1s estimated that a Prescribed Part dividend s likely to be available in each of 2e2 UK,
2e2 MS, MGL and Diagonal In the event that there 1s a Prescnibed Part dividend this will be
distnibuted equally to all agreed unsecured creditors of the relevant company, with the
dividend dependent upon the level of claims received. Given the level of unsecured creditor
claims, any dividend rate from the Prescribed Part I1s expected to be de-minimus

The requirement to make the Prescnbed Part distnbution to unsecured creditors s

disapplied if, inter ala, either

s the company's net property I1s less than the prescnbed minimium and the administrator
or liquidator thinks that the cost of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would
be disproportionate to the benefits (s176A(3)(b)), or

¢ the administrator or hquidator applies to the court for an order on such grounds and the
court s0 orders (s176A(5))

The administrators will consider the level of any potential dividend 1n due course and assess
whether the cost of making a distribution I1s disproportionate to the benefits Further
infarmation shall be provided to creditors in relation to this if we uttimately form the view
that these provisions apply to any of the Companies

- Unsecured Creditors - Based on the information avallable we estimate that there will be no
funds available to distnbute to unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than that
distnbuted under the Prescribed Part, should one be payable

Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

Billed to Date

Dunng the penod 28 January 2013 or 14 February 2013 (dependent upon the date of
appointment) to 7 lanuary 2014, Administrators’ remuneration totaling £3,196,845, category 1
disbursements totalling £33,422 and category 2 disbursements totaling £7,300 have been
billed and drawn across the Liguidaticn Entities. Administrators’ remuneration totalling
£260,136, category 1 disbursements tetaling £2,478 and category 2 disbursements totalling
£90 have been hbilted and drawn across the Dissolution Entities




52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

A split by entity of time costs and disbursements incurred during the current period and previous
penod 1s shown in Appendix E

All fees were drawn following approval from the secured creditors (and preferential creditors
where applicable) of the relevant entity In accordance with Rule 2 106{5A) of the Rules The table
below shows the levels of fees drawn during the penod by each entity (where applicable)

Entity Time Costs Drawn (£}  Expenses Drawn (£)

2e2 UK 534,742 1,784
MGL 5,285 32
MS 18,735 0
Dragonal 13,606 0
MOH 10,450 0
Managed Ops 7,366 0
Property 5,995 0

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, and generally comprise of
external supplies of services which are specifically 1dentitfiable to the case and personnel
expenses Incurred in connection with the case Category 2 disbursements do require approval
from creditors and relate to services provided to the office holder by asseciated companies and
costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage Further details in
relation to this can be found at Appendix F which includes also includes additional information in
relation to our policy on staffing, the use of sub contractors and details of our current charge out
rates by staff grade

We have attached at Appendix D a ime analysis for this penod in accordance with the provisions
of SIP9, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade

Unbilled Costs

Unbilled costs incurred across the Liguidation Companies for the penod from 28 July 2013 to
7 January 2014 or 14 August 2013 to 7 January 2014 (dependent upon the date of
appointment) total £62,245 in respect of time costs.

Subject to approval from the required parties, these fees may be drawn in the subseguent
ltquidations.

Time costs of £46,183 were written off In relation to time costs incurred In carrying out the
administration of 2e2 UK

Time costs £28,953 will be written off in respect of time costs incurred and not drawn in respect
of the Dissolution Companies

Creditors’ Right to Request Information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, In writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied with
this document  Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47{1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

| enclose further information in relation to creditors’ rights to information at Appendix G

A copy of the 'Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees' 1s available at

h www r3 org uk/media/d men ublications/professional/Guide to Admiristrators_Fe
es Nov2011 pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post




513

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

610

Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or with teave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders (In
accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of the
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by
the applicant(s) of the report detalling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Extracts from Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators” Proposals are set out below

Proposed Strategy, Actions and Activities

The Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Companies in order to achieve the
purpose of the Admnistration

To do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained in Schedule B1
of the Act, as the Administrators consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

To investigate and as appropnate pursue any claims the Companies may have

The Adminmistrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors against each of the Companies unless they conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a
company will have no assets available for distribution.

The Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as
and when claims are agreed and funds permit. In relation to potential distnbutions to unsecured
creditors, that the Admintstrators, at their discretion, may make an apphcation to court for
permission to make distributions to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1
of the Act.

That, in the event the creditors of each company so determine, a creditors committee be
appointed in respect of each or any company compnsing of not more than five and not less than
three creditors of that company

Proposed Exit Routes

In relation to all Compames, once all assets have been realised, and If there are no funds
avallable to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors and a liquidation process 1s not
required, the Admirustrators shall file a notice pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Act together with therr final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the
dissolution of the Companies

Should dissolution not be deemed to be the most appropriate exit route, the Joint Administrators
may exit the Companies’ Admimistrations into Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation pursuant to
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act in order to make the distnbution to unsecured creditors.
It 1s proposed that the Administrators would be appointed as hquidators, with any iquidator being
able to undertake acts required or authonsed under any enactment individually The creditors are
entitled to nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination
1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

In the event that there are no distributions to unsecured creditors, but the Admunistrators still
believe iquidation to be the most appropriate route ({for example if investigation work 1s required
within a hquidation process or it 1s necessary to disclaim a lease), the Admiristrators will exit the
Administrations by compulsory hlquidations The Administrators give notice that on such a petition
the Joint Administrators will seek their appointment as liquidators pursuant to section 140 of the
Act




611

612

613

71

72

73

The Adminmistrators will be discharged from hability in accordance with Paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act immedately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have
effect

Administrators’ Remuneration

That in respect of each company the creditors committee, If one 15 appointed, be asked to agree
that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Administrators’ and therr staff 1n attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by FTI at the time when the
work 1s performed, plus VAT, and be asked to agree the Administrators' expenses

That If a creditors’ committee 1s not appointed, the Secured Creditors (and preferential creditors
where applicable) of each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a) of the Rules, to be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administrations, calculated at the prevaihng standard hourly charge out rates used by FTl at the
time when the work is performed, plus VAT

Exit Route and Next Report

This report represents a final report into the admimistrations of the Dissolution Companies for the
perod to 7 lanuary 2014 as they will now be dissolved

This report represents a final report into the administrations of the Liquidation Companies for the
period to 7 January 2014 as they have now been converted to CVLs The next statutory report by
the iquidators must be issued by 7 January 2015.

Should you have any guernies in the meantime, please contact us on 020 3077 0593 or emal
2e2administrators@fticonsulting.com

For and on behalf of
the Companies

Simon Granger
Joint Administrator of the Dissolution Companies
Joint Liquidator of the Liguidation Companies.

The affairs, business and property of the Dissolution Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Dissolution Companies and without personal hability

Simon Granger 1s licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Assoctation of Chartered Certified
Accountants and Chad Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, under section 390{2){a) of the Insalvency Act 1986

10



b

¥/N

£T0Z lengay pT
UBLWISSOIY |NEd SEIOYDIN I

NG N2 UoUIS I
UBWISSOIL) |Ned SE|OYSIN JWN
ung Wenppm 20uaIa) IN

ad. ATOM

uopuo? ‘uioqioH YEIH ZZE
‘UMOLPIY ‘4711 Buninsuoe) |14 0/
£SEEGTZO

{3a¥ NPD3 ‘uopuo ‘synyussnd
aUD 'WN0Y Saweyl ‘panwn
adoin3 Jgy Jo Jleyaq uo j1ag
uyo[ UaQoY Aq pausis suuo4)
lapjoyagieyd 3ujo|d BuiAuiendy
£T0Z 40 1907

{uno) saiuedwon) uoIsig
Aidaueys aonsnf jo unod ysiy

v/N

£T0T MENIGI] T
UBWISSOIY) [NEJ SBIOYIIN I

UNG HAU3Q UBWIS IN
URLWISSOIE) [NEd SEIOUIN JN
ung WBI|[IM 92U3.3] JN

8d. ATOM

UoOpuUoT ‘W0gIoH YBIH ZZE
‘UMOIPIN 'd77 Buiynsuo) 14 0/o
SPEEYSYO

(3av N3 ‘uopuc ‘ayiyusand
3UQ 'WNoY sawey) ‘paywn
adoin3 Dgy Jo jleyag uo {ag
uyor uagoy Aq paugis swio4)
Japjoyafieys Bunoid Buikyend
£70T J0 290T

(Lnog salueduwog) UCISIAI]
A133uey) 9911sn[ Jo unod ugIH

V/N

£T0Z Aenuer gz
UBWISSOIE) [Ned SEIOUDIN JN

ung ¥auaq uowis I
UBWSS0ID) |NBd SE|OYIIN JN

Ung Wlj|ipm 22udlia] 1N

ad. ATOM

uopuoT ‘uJoq(oH YFIH ZZE
'UMOIPI 'd 11 Buninsuo) |14 9/2

89Z2Z1¢Z0

(18 0Z9Y AIngmaN ‘adualep
Weyuag ‘ssnoH uoIsuep

ay] ‘ung A AQ paudis suLoy)
Auedwod ay3 Jo SI0}0R41Q AYL

ET0Z 40779

(Lunog saivedwon) uoising
A1saueyy aonsnr Jo Lnod YSIH

V/N

£T0Z Aenuer g
UBWISSO0JE) [Ned SRIOYDIN JN

ung ¥ausg uowis I
UBWSSO0IY [NEd SRIOUIN N
UBIBADI SUBABIS B JW

ung Wel|jip 20uala) IW

8dL ATOM

uopuo ‘uIogIoH UBIH ZZE
‘UMOIPIN ‘4T Bunynsued 114 0/2

06£E06010

(N8 0Z9Y ANamaN ‘d0udjep
weyuag ‘asnoy uoisuepw

ay] ‘ung Aua) Aq paudis suLoy)
Auedwod ay) Jo S10109410 YL

£10C 0279

(unos sauedwon) uoising
A122aueyd asnr Jo 1No) USIH

Aeyaioag pue
81019311 AQ p|2y Suipjoyaleys

juswiuicddy
uoIlRASIUIWPY JO 3leqg

Aeaisag Auedwo)

s201931(] Auedwo)

SSaIPPY 3240 paslsifay
Jaquinp paJolsiday

Ag pajuioddy
92UBIaJ9Y UNoY)

sjielsq Unod

pajywy] [euocdeiq

PaIW SN 292

PaYWIT dN0JD 8SI0WN

P3UW MN 232

Auedwod

v xipuaddy

S311U3 UoilepIinbI - UL AI0INRIS




Zi

VIN
£L0zZ Asenuep g7

UBLISSOIS) [NBd SBIOYIIN JW

ung yalaq uowis sy
UBWISSOIS) [NEd SBIOYIIN N
ung weyIpA adUaIe] IN

9d. ALOM uopuo’
'woqioH YBiY ZZ¢ ‘umolpiy
‘d17 Bugnsuad (L4 o

20.T1.E0

(N8 0Z9d AingmaN ‘sausiep
Weyuag ‘asnoH UoISuely 8y |,

‘ung Auia) Aq paufiis swuoy)
Auedwod ay) Jo sJojoang ay L

£102 4o 509

(unos saiuedwo)) uoising

YN
£10Z Aenuer gz

UBWSSOID) |NEd SE|OYIIN I

UBWSSO0JD) {ned Se[oydIN JW
yBIaADW SUBABIS NEW JW
uNg WeljIpn souals] JN

gd. ALDM ucpua”
‘wiogioH Ybiy zzg ‘umoIpIN
‘d711 Buninsuo) 11 4 o0

FA RAVAN)

(N8 029y Aingman
‘sous|e weyuag 'asnoH
uoisuey ay| 'wng Ars)
Aq paubis swuoy) Auedwos
ay} Jo siojaan( ay|

£102 40 L09

{unoo sauedwon)
uoIsIaig Aieaueyn

VIN

£10z Menuer gz

UBWSSO0ID
INed SEJOYIN I

ung %218 UOWIS JW
UBWSSO0ID)

[ned SEIOYIN SN
ung

WeljI A 99U ] I

8dL ALOM

uopuoT ‘uieqoH ybiH
ZZE 'UMOIpN ‘dT1
Bunnsuon L4 0P

66224980

{N718 029y AingmeN
‘aousjeA weyuag
'8SNOH UoISUB 8y
‘ung Aue] Aq paubis
suuoy) Auedwod

8y} Jo slojpanq ay )

€102 Jo 609

(unog sawedwo))
vaisiaig Alasueyn

VIN

€10z Aenuer gg

UBLUSS0I9
{ned SEjoYdIN JW

UBLISSOID)

[NEd SBJOYDIN JN
ybiapon

SUBARIS YEeW JW

ung WeIips 8austa] JW

gd.

ALDM UOpUOT ‘WOQIOH
ybiH zzg 'umoipiy
‘d77 Bumnsuon |14 o0

BeErL9l¥0

(N8 029y AngmaN
‘agus|ep weyuag
‘9SNOH UCISUB

8y] ‘Hng Aus) Aq
paubis swuo)) Auedwod
ay} jo s10j93.(Q Ayl

£10240019

(#non saivedwon)
uoisiaig Alsauey)

VIN

€102 Arensqad t7|
UBwISSaI9
Ined sejouaiN JW

UBLISSOID)

Ined SeJOYSIN JW
yBiapopw

SUBASIS e JW
Hung

WEI[iA 92U ] JN

Hds

ALJM uopuoT ‘WOgIOH
YBiH ZZE 'umoipIy
‘d11 Buninsuon |14 02
621801€0

(3av N¥D3

‘uopuoT ‘sypyussn)
auQ 'UNoY) sawey )
‘panwIT adeing

8y J0 jieyaq uo |jeg
uyor ueqoy Aq paufiis
suLI04) 1apjoyableyn
Bunoj4 BulAyeny

£102 10 2901

(UnoD saluedwon)
ugisiai Arsoueyn

Ale1a12ag

pue si030a.1q Aq
piay Buipjoyaieys
uswutoddy
lenul Jo aeq

Ae13199g Aurdwon

s1010a1q Auedwon

SSAIPPY
3010 pasalsidsy

laquinN pasalsifay

Ag paicddy
32U319j9Y UNOY

Aisoueyn sansnr Jo uned ybiy sousnp Jo unoy) ybiy 81sn[ Jo pno?) ybiy 8013SNC 40 WNoo ybiy 8o0snf Jo WnoY) ybiy syielag unoy
paywnr paywi
sBuU)p|OH SBaSIaAQ 9SI0N suonesado padeuely zaz | paywitsand euodeig paywin Auadold Zag paywn asiopN Auedwod

v Xipuaddy

Salnu3 uoNN|ossiq - uoiew.ou| AloyMels



Trading Statement for 2e2 UK

Appendix B

28 January 2013 28 July 2013 Total for period
to 28 July 2013 to 7 January 2014 to 7 lanuary 2014
£ £ £
Receipts
Flex Resource Funding 335,319 - 335,319
Data Centre Funding Contnibutions 794,667 4,667 799 333
Post Appointment Sales 972,166 139,089 1,111,255
Totat 2,102,152 143,756 2,245,908
Payments
Contractors 28,183 - 28 183
Cleaning 3,001 608 3608
Staff Expenses 12,547 - 12,547
Insurance 104,455 40 222 144,677
Maintenance & Support Services 49,472 - 49,472
Leased Vehicles 20 906 2,090 22 996
PAYE/NIC Contnibutions - 2e2 Holdln551 34,045 - 34,045
PAYE/NIC Contributions® 1,711,942 - 1,711 942
Emplovee and Payroll Serice Providers 18,750 - 18,750
Electricity’ 99,908 (192) 99 805
Net Payroli® 3 448,343 239 3,448,582
Pension Contnbutions® 231,476 (3,108) 228,367
Employee Benefils 28,194 7,596 35,789
Telecommunications and Connectmty‘ 17,543 {(12) 17,531
HP/Leased Equipment 500 - 500
Secunty Services 13,038 - 13,038
Otfice Holders Fees® 635,316 - 635,316
Otfice Holders Expenses:’ 32,167 - 32,167
IT & Telecom Seraces 85,224 24,225 109 449
Logistics and Warehousing serices 28,413 - 28,413
Water B6 951 1,037
Gas 2,583 70 2653
Rent 6,142 - 6142
Datasite Serwices 11,283 10,520 21,803
Rates 11,080 134 11,214
QOther Payments -
Datasite Services (Arrears) 3,096 - 3096
Payroll Deductions {Arrears) 5989 - 5989
Maintenance Services [Arrears) 50,496 - 50 496
Logstics & Warehousing (Arrears) 108,088 - 108 088
Employee Benefits (Arrears) 40,025 - 40,025
Total 6 842,378 83,343 6,925,721
Net Trading Surplus (/Deficit) {4 740,226) 60 413 {4 679 813)

[1] A small number of stafl employed by Holdings were retained 10 assist with the Administrauon of 2e2 UK, These costs were borne by 2e2
UK

[2] c.£4 2m of payroll and PAYE/NIC costs retate to January payroll, the majority of which relates to arrears of wages for the period prior to
our appointment for staff inibally retained 1o asstst wvith the Administraton These payments were required In arder o continue to trade the
bustness in order to complete the UK sale of business transactons.

[3] This relates to an allocation of Office Holders fees and expenses drawn in relation to trading activity No fees were drawn in the period to
since 28 July 2013 1n relation to trading,

[4] Where refunds have been received from service providers in relatlon to the trading pericd, they have been shown as a reducton in

[5] Addiuonal cost attnibutable to correction of account for long term sick funding in previgus report. The other side of the adjustment is
ingluded in the non-trading statement. The reporting has been left unchanged to allow comparison wath prior reports

[6] Penston contnibutions returned by pension providers in relation to closed schemes.
13




Receipts and Payments Accounts for 2e2 UK for the Period 28 July 2013 to

7 January 2014 Appendix C
Statement of Affairs 28 January 2013 28 July 2013 Total for pariod
Expected to Reallse to 27 July 2013 te 7 Janusry 2014 to 7 January 2014
£ £ £ £
Traging
Not Trading Surplus / (Dafl¢it)* (4 740 226) 60413 {4 679813)
Raceipts
Bank Interest Gross - a7 a7
Business Inteflectusl Property - 136 450 - 136 450
Cash at Bank - 986 6309 7 296
Customer Databases and Customer Records 1 - 1
Employes Records - 2 - 2
Furniture & Equipment 6 190 000 6032 451 117 588 6 150 049
Goodwill - 2 - 2
{nsurance Claims - 1 - 1
Intercompany Receipts - 10 227 - 10 227
Investment in Subsidianes 158 000 158 514 158 514
Long Term Sick Payrot] Funding® - 3400 3,070 6470
Marketing Information - 2 - 2
Mator Vehicles - 2000 2000
Prepayment Recoverles - 18 337 12 260 30 598
ROT Settlements - 419942 419942
Sale of Spares Stock 90 000 90 000 38 894 128 894
Supply Contracts - 1 1
Suspense’ - 177 749 130 181 307930
3rd Party Funding” 5 000 000 5000 000
3rd Party Funding (Disclosure)’ - 15 795 15795
Trade Debtors 5 000 000 5732468 2 398,843 8 131,311
Tatal 11 439 000 17 7826534 2722998 20 505 531
Payments
Agents/Valuers Fees” 287 989 185 496 473484
Archiving & Records Management 2927 600 3527
Bank Charges 1671 699 2370
Interest Payment ont Third Party Funding 1576 - 1576
Legal Fees & Disbursements 548,073 110824 658 896
Mail Redirection Costs 695 195 890
Office Holders Expenses® 3,716 1784 5 500
Office Holgers Fees® 1985 424 534 742 2 520 166
Pre-appontment Legal Fees 45 000 - 45 000
Panting & Mailing Serwces 8687 4,592 13 279
Repayment of Third Party Fundmg’ 5 Q00 Q00 - 5 000 000
Site Clearance Costs 112,979 112979
Specific Bond 1000 - 1000
Statutory Adverusing 453 - 453
Sundry Expense €5 23279 23 344
3rd Party Funded Disclosure Costs” - 13637 13,637
Total 7 887 278 988 825 8,876 102
Net Recelpts/{Payments) 5 155 032 1794 585 6 949 617
Represented by
Floating Charge Account 4 767 B69 1966 156 6 734 025
Fixed Charge Account (87} 87
Vat Receivable 807 042 (644 867} 162175
VAT Payable (402 544) 423519 20 975
VAT Control (18 104} 49 691 31587
Payment en Behalf of Subsidianes 855 1) 854
Total 5 155 032 1,794 585 8949 617

[1) See separats vading statement for details.

[2] The balance in the suspense account 1s made up of post-appointmant recelpts ink various pre-appointment hank accounts, A pracess (o identfy what these receipts relates

is on going.

[3F Third party funding was provided by one of the semor secured creditors in order allow the Group to continue to Tade This funding was repaid in full on 20 February 2013

[4] A thirg party has r the of cenain tr

in relabion and has agreed 10 fund costs in refation to this work

[5] Funding was received from long term sick income protacban providers. Funding was returned to providers where overpayment was made to allow direct employee payment.
[6] Thesa figures exclude office holders fees and expenses Incurred in relation to the trading period es these are separately reporied in our rading statement.

[7] Agents fees re1ate to book debt collection () P Asscoiates), preperty valuatens (Storeys Edwards Symmens Lid), employee dlaims specialist advice (Payco), recovery of business
rates (Capa) and sale of chattel assets (Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd and Sweeney Kincale)

gSE T 1 oL

HRARIN IYA
sppeing (VA

f:11:x 4 wnoooy aiwy) Punesy
1 IunooTy ol peny
4q priusssidey

(wuswing)/sideany 1oN

LIES

wonnquing alnyg poxy
Euopng|N1Ig

1188 w10l

582§
2

307 WNABUE |

Fusnuaicy LIRS

puog Mieds

Tuay

Juaweouey P02y

S8 S 1324 SOKH 4040
4 WBUKITY LUK 03010
TUIUAES UONUINH 3N

23y i

sjuwasingng Ein

seapias 1

LA SQEHA020UN

1803 Q113004 ALY

ooy wueg

%264 njuefly

sjuswisy

¥iTB 1 mel

ErEILT

i1 41

oot

8PELTI

00SZT1

LSH'PEZ
Br06T

199

EGE0Z

1587
Sr06T

£660Z

189¥'s

BIE'S

1134

Y ALAOR |

SIOKAG K001

Wy Upung

anmlyos

U Iy

9TE'S BNRCIEY JUALARdaLY
oo 7 Iuiyrew

Ruadtug plwaser]

SR N U UML)

ALII0Id ENLIONILL

T RimpooD)

SIUWEN Urec]

156'T Hueg Wwyee)

namany

¥
rrOz Awnuer £ o
pauad 10 re10)

¥
P1OZ Aonuey ; o)
ETOZ widny pT

¥
£T0Z NNy £ O
E10Z Aenxqad §1

o

Jwpe 1) ety

ki
oSy 03 PITK3
ey jo RIWMERS

3
10z Anuer £ o
pouad 1o} [RI0L

]
p1oZ Aienuer L )
ET0Z 157Ny pT

¥ 7
€105y €T 01 asyeay ) papeda
ETOZABad ¢TSSV 0 WRWOIES

(uonwas|uIWPY Ul PRI 5N 29T

7
¥10Z Aienusr ¢ o}
pouad 10} |0

7 7 7
¥TOZ Aenugr ; oy ETOZ AN 1203 amRay 0} patRdxy
£T0ZANT BT STOTANNUR BT Shey )0 WS

{UopRIBUIWPE U} pILIWN dROID BRIOK

7 Xipuaddy

(juswyurodde jo a3ep ayj uodn Juapuada()

$T0Z Aenuer 2 01 €T0Z ISNEny ¢T 10 £TOZ AINT 8Z POLIad 91 J0J SJUNOIDY Sjuswied pue s1diaday




gl

(E£5'86Z) Ef5'882 i3] 1 15) ] mioy
1519 26) §18¢6 FNCARIN IVA
or 0z} waeked (vA
is2) sz wnogoy sl Rupmoy
(616 06F) GTE'06T {1) T N0y Ay payy
i peyusssudey
E] {823 B8T) £EG g8 [13] 1 (g) [ (atuvwideg)/midipany 10N
SOC'EOZ T SOE°'GLZ 000 BZ6 £1
SSE'EOZ bl SOE G2 o008z €Y uorAquUIn 3R Mty
wang)ng
0Ll 659 E91 €T 855009 T T 101 < 96 relo)
0z1 ROT Qz1 801 107 vone I
T T 09 08 BuIsiLeADY AI0INIEYS
0t 43 [113 0¢ Pty 0ty 0S
vy
waLaPEURY WONY
630 BET o0sv 0T 6E9 JZZ 8334 TARIOH 3310
B95T BISZ SIUIN] TEPIOH 3AUD
9L 05 69105 Duawey WY oy
€EF0TT {734 2EGLTT R
S80 0¥ 580G sluowanngsig pRa
MRS L
1vA esne3aL)
1800 Ao AarBu
:24 11 i 013 S g safieuy yueg
59y nualy
udwiy
160°E08'rL L6CEIE YT TEZ rye 81 1 1 10T 1 a0t mo)
UELREN |
LoWag oy
T T Whanay Lpung
Lm0y
NS00 1y
S3,3A000y TuAuAtd Ly
s ¥ Bunayey
Aoty pragse]
050 £9R T OGO ESE #T 000 000°0T SIUSPIMNG Ut UALNTIA Y
Apedag Enega
1 ¥ 1 1 IPO00D
oot 00T SBURN WELRg
M2 pbi g Aueg Myten
najusey
7 ki ¥ ks 7 3 7 ks ¥ k- ki ¥
viozAmuer ;o p102 Lenuef £ 0L TIOZAN L2 ® FHRY M PIINIY yrOZ Aenuer o FT0T Lrenuey £ o) ETOZAnr L2 W aeey m P ¥10Z Aenuer [ o #3107 Lenuer J a ETOT Isrdny £ 0} ag||edy o] pajoadny
poLad 1) (oL ETOTARY 82 ET0Z Aenuey g7 WINY JOFURING Ppoud 10} [e301 ELOT 407 9T £10Z Avmuer B2 SAELY JO WIS POuSd 10) (101 €107 Wiy Y £T0T heniaay p1 SHEY J0 pRraag
{ up) PRUWN AD BLIOW (vopaneujwpe u)) paywy wend juedug (UOLIRNMUIWPE u|) PajjWF] BwoKy

9 xipuaddy

(waunuiodde jo aiep ay) uodn Juapuadaq)
10z Aenuer 7 0} £T0Z ISN8ny $T 10 £TOZ AN 8 DO 9Y1 10} SJUN0TY SJusWARY pue Sidioay




S80°ZL 161 OF

000 008

000008

ran'ze
os1

oSt

30z L1:0 44

18]

[Le T
AR Y YA
iy (vn

(UL LEE VR T TSR N T
1unoozy sliey] o4
Aq parussnday

(nusuisg ) massey 1wy

yanng s Q Feys gy
sannquInIg

miag

1%0) Uonoesey
Ty s
puog |35

ey

Wty G200y
4 LD P3AL0
SR LPH 33U
TIURUKE UOUALTY 1N
= Ein
flunuangng 1301
[

LyA S4gRINGALY

1000 ALRdosd wa T
s g

234 KUy

nuswing

sy

PR

woKag st

oy Aaung
emloS

80030 Juty
S2UaANoey Jumwidadaly
moERs ¥ Runmicn
oo prouysm
DUING ) UMY
Avedog EnIomRIY
HiMpooD

SN Umwog

¥ueq 1w yse)

adpasy

]
Y10L lenuer ; o
powRd Jo) 110)

¥

10 Lwenuer ; 0y
ETOZ AW BT

k) ¥
E10TANr LT M agjeoy o) padsdxy
£T0Z Arenusy 47 LAY O JUSWLBITE

7
#30Z Amuer ¢ &
poyed Joj R0)

¥

¥10Z Arenuer ;a1
CT0T 4 9z

7 7
ELOZAN 2T O #9100y ) paIsdy
ETOT Lenuer g2 SAEYY JO UAWNING

{uopeamnujupe uj) peyuy] suspaedg pefusal ZeZ (uopRnYUjWPE §)) P Lednig ZOE

(uawiuwodde 30 a1ep a3 uodn Juapuadaq)

9 xipuaddy ¥TOC Aenuer £ 01 ET0Z ¥1sn3ny ¢T 10 ETOZ AN 82 PO 8y} J0) SJUNODJY Sjuswied pue sidiaday




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

osts In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 7 January 2014

Maniging Director / Satior Conmultant / Averags
Task Honbor Managing Dir acier D potor Congullant Ammoctats Totsl Thme Totsd Cost Cost
Administretion and Plathing
Strategy and planning. AL 445 744 49.3 118 2017 32798 3633
inttin} actions Az 8.0 a0 40 130 91500 508.3
Aopairtment and redated formakbies. A3 15 100 115 36650 3178
Recacks and peym ents scoounts A 13 40 386.5 3718 66 8020 1794
Chechiis: and reviews. A% 111 83 833 11.9 1128 439900 %07
Cashiering and raconcliations AS 80 314 2284 3090 5768 1635370 835
Bohding ard IPS maintenance a? 25 25 B8 886 17 0910 1829
Bubtatal T11 1239 3973 T83.5 13810 3773048
Investigations
Comespondence with dinsctors. B1 13 ay 33 83 21578 2580
Direciors questionnaire/checklists B2 17 o3 20 6220 3110
Statermnent of stffare B3 32 44 0.8 82 EX- ] 4435
Repors of Dwectons’ conduct B4 16.6 17 o 100 693 269575 3890
Books and recorns BS 17 155 435 607 120240 2129
Blsctronic records BB z8 276 1325 16.4 1804 360482 2031
Other NVt gations. BY 880 7S 1297 5351 2350730 4303
subtatsl 1175 ELEY] 31e 3 T4 1 Bo4 0 318.019.2
Raaliastion of sssets
Cash and wvestments €1 10 4.0 50 28350 5670
Sade of business c2 4011 1921 1537 T&69 4391905 SBRO
Pest-completion obligation. 3 10 132 240 3582 18.5790 4864
Book Jetrts ca 3s BO2 404 6 78 496 0 164 3430 3313
Sock and WIP €5 a6 54 o8 486 286810 5488
Praporty plant and vehices [~ 15 270 a8.3 a9 123.7 45 8135 3aro4
Other staats c? &5 280 5.0 ars 20 7805 553.8
Health & Sxfty/insurance c8 20 73 152 245 11.508.5 4897
Legal isuss,Ntugation [+ 10 65 75 45825 8083
Subtotal 4178 we 0 agd 2 iT1 1,5279 T34,257.5
Trading
uu) control of operations. 343 200 650 s 1625 T8.5175 4832
Ongo:ng tradwng / momtoring. oz 335 5463 as587 9385 453 4526 4832
Closuee of trading 0a 20 601 124 4 1865 828170 4448
Ongoing VAT & tax msues o4 160 100 4 149 1313 415295 3163
Subtotal 656 SAT 4 4610 149 14188 650 416.5
Craditory (correspondance wnd claims)
Unascuned creditors [ &7 434 si27 884 6512 208,533 0 302
Seawed creditors. E2 492 339 240 138 1207 63 880.5 5274
Fensions E3 o7 08 15 6855 4577
Empioyiis E4 345 1616 6438 8.1 867.8 316 5835 3648
ROT crediors ES a9 2358 2243 4692 197 464 0 4209
Shareholdars ES 32 o3 as 14605 4173
Lense craditors 7 34 141 175 70200 4017
Subtatad 98 4 4709 14227 1304 21514 T45 417.0
Tex
Inmal reviews CT and vAT F1 5 399 440 221785 484.0
Pre-appointment T F2 92 352 425 a3 952 37 0400 389 1
Pro-apboltmaent VAT Fa 107 113 - 220 BI125 396.9
Poit appointment CT F4 0.8 196 781 44 8 14331 366930 249 4
Post appointment VAT F5 1484 1300 1.4 2198 117 1780 4209
Tax advige an trarsniticns F§ 118 443 19 578 333870 5776
Other post spposntment tas F7 32 259 94 22 407 17 4750 4294
Subtotai 298 3240 2713 384 8835 272,284 0
Reporting
Proposais [c¥ 9.2 9.9 23 214 97045 4535
Other SLITULOMY repofts) Meeungs. <] 77 77 as1 9.0 805 214310 a54.2
Secured creditor reports. G4 110 678 485 1253 6D B405 4858
Subtotal 187 347 P 113 2072 pL19780
Other
xhar H1 s 08 108.0 1800
Time Billable to Armow -3 18 [-5:] 307 192 108845 mz
Subtotal 18 89 7T os ans 10882 6
Totsl Tima by Grads 8112 24878 39094 10958 82530
Total Cont by Arade 848 8470 134879153 11874377 1910040 3250 8872
Avarags by Grads 6784 48 8 3002 1749 394 8
Tina Costs Catogory 1 Catogory 2 Total
Totak Costs to Dats 3 258 807 15 32928 52 7TT19 04 3120731381
Amount Bllled 3rd Parties 412150 Q00 000 {4 724.50)
Amount Billsbls 3rd Partles (5,871 00) Qo0 o 00 {5 871.00)
Fuas Billed But Not Yet Puid Dut of Extate {2220 82) 000 (2 810 00) (& D39 82)
Fusu Bll{ad and Puia (3155 481 A7) (33177 02 (4 48D 94} (2192 148383)
Time Coms Written Dewn (48 183 18) 0 00 & on {48,133 18)
wiP 42 180 00 (250 867 420 00 42 349.50

18




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

Sernder Managing Managing Dractor /  Senkos Consulant / Averagh

Tk Dirsctor D wctor Gt aat Astocite Total Thme Tota) Cost Cost

Administration and Manning
Appontnent and retated formakties 3 2.5 2.5 4318 1?50
Rectmpts and gipments sccounts Al 9 EL-] 892.5 iv7a
Chechltt prd rivigws AS 0.2 1.4 2.0 EL- 10190 2831
Cashiering and reconoliations. A6 08 52 €.0 11070 1845
Bonding and IPS muntenance A? 0z 14 18 3330 FicL B
Subtrtal 0.0 0.2 2.4 89 i7s 3,580 0

investigatiana
Statement of aftas B3 0.4 o4 700 1750
Reports of Directors' contuct B4 o4 28 3o 8960 2320
Gooks and reconms 85 a1 0.3 o4 72.0 180.0
Budtiotal 0.0 a4 01 FE) ) 2380

Realisation of essats
Property plant snd vencles (4] 02 - 02 aapo 4400
Othor asasty T ne na 115580 535.0
Sabtotal 0.0 18 0.2 0.0 1.8 11844 0

Trading
Ongoing VAT & tax e ™ a5 05 a0rs 815.0
Bubtotsl 0.0 o5 oo ao .5 3078

Creditors (comeapondencs end ciaims)
Sacured crediton (3 23] 01 1.0 3240 2240
Shareholdery €5 15 L5 €800 440.0
Subtots) .0 1] 24 a1 25 540

Tax
Pre~apposnmant CT F2 o7 248 o0z ar 1,1585 3131
Poat appowrtment CT Fi 09 (L] 14 306.0 7186
TXher post appountmpnt ta F? 05 2.5 80.0 1800
Subtotal 0.0 [k} 42 ar 50 1,654 6

Reporting
Propesaly a2 0.2 1.0 12 515.0 42
Cther ELATLL DfY FEDOTE/ MBELingS. -] DA 56 32 92 32630 3847
Secuned credion reporis o4 0.3 21 24 938.5 3910
Subtotal 0.0 0.9 57 32 118 47185

Other
Qther H1 0z 02 80 1800
Bubtolal 0.0 00 [X] 0z 0z asa 1800
Total Time by Grude 0.0 243 a0 228 a4.8
Twini Cost ty Grade 0.0 13 0585 a4 849.0 39450 23 6603
Average by drada 0.0 5373 389.4 1762 3652

Thve Couts Categoryl Category 2 Total

Tats! Costs ts Dats 2386005 o0 e0 23 809.5
Amaunt Bllled (210390 0) oa LX) {20,308 0}
wip 32718 0.0 0.0 3.271.8

19




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

Morse Group Limited - An s of Administratars’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIPS {or the perlod 28 January 2013 to 7 January 2014

Swivior Managing Managing Dirgctor /  Sunist Conauitant /- Avorage

Taak Divactar Dirgctor Consultanl Aspocieiy Totsl Tims Total Coat Cowt

Administretion and Planning
Stratwgy and plareing, A1 o5 1] EP R 695.0
Inttlal achons. AZ 18 18 2300 175.0
Appointment ahd related formelites A3 -1 10 15 7325 4383
Receipts and paym gnis acoounts A4 38 3s 8405 1779
Checkiis and rvgws AS P2 18 zA 45 12815 2848
Cashienmg and reconcitrions AB is ER] 5985 1171
Bonding and S maintensnce AT 02 [X:] 11 2455 2232
Subtotal 1.0 0.2 34 12.4 187 42180

Investigations
Correspondence with directors [:}1 o7 11 1.8 3185 1769
Repori of Dwectors conduct B4 04 a0 34 Tee 0 2263
Books and reconds as c1 0.9 10 17170 1770
Bubtotal oo a4 an 50 .2 120135

Reslisation of sasats
Sele of buminass. c2 2.0 2D 1390.0 695.0
Book detta ca 5.3 40 Y3 43910 4481
Proparty plant and vehickes. ce 4B 4.8 198%.0 4144
Orher assets c? 1% 11 484 0 4400
Suttotal 20 s L5 0 AT B254D

Cruditers {correspondence sne clalms)
Unsecured erednors E1 06 (13 7120 ELER]
Bacured dre oy E2 0 0.1 10 3240 axo
Suttotal oo .0 15 o1 18 638 0

Tax
Pre-appomtmem CT F2 6.5 37 0.2 64 316986 3835
Powt appoiniment CT Fd .13 14 06 25 8265 3306
Other post appointment tax FT 03 o1 04 2640 660.0
Subtotal 0.3 CE}Y 51 0.8 12.3 47890

Raparting
Proposals G2 02 0 22 00 408 1
Othar statutory reporta/meetings G3 04 67 31 102 33810 3315
Sacuned crediton retorts G4 a3 19 22 8505 3BE S
Subrtots) oQ o9 108 aa 14 8 513158

Othar
Cxhar H1 04 0.4 s 1768
Subtstal oo oo X+ 04 o4 s ivas
Total Thne by Grads 33 134 o 1.8 0.5
Totat Cost by Qrade 23025 T8I0 0 10 588.0 38420 24 2818
Avaraga by Grade 897 7 5619 341.5 1762 491

Thew Costs Crtagory 1 Categery 2 Totsl

Total Couts 1o Date 24 1618 320 oo 24,2925
Amount Blllsd 0.4 00 oa K]
wiP 24 281.5 920 o0 242938

20




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

2e2 MS Limited - Analysls of A Time Costs In Accordance with 5IP9 for the

2013 to 7 January 201

Saninr Mansging  Mansging Director /|  Sawion Covcliant / Aversgs

Tasic Diractae Dir wc:tor Conmult i Asnacists Tota Time Totad Cost Cout

Adminigtration and Planning
Srategy and planrng Al 01 oL 175 175.0
Appointment and rekated fomalities A3 27 EL] 58 15580 78z
Recepts and paym ents. aceounts A% a3 83 14785 178.1
Checklis: gnd reviews EL) Q2 14 23 4.4 11595 2835
Cashiaring and reconciia tions A8 08 82 7D 12856 1838
Bonding snd IPS maintananca AT 02 07 1] 2105 2339
Subtrtel 0.0 02 51 210 203 5708.5

investigationa
Statement ef afain 83 04 oa 700 178.0
Reports of Direciors’ conduct B4 oA 2.8 30 €98.0 2320
Booic and reconds. B (1% 03 o4 120 120.8
Subtotal 0.0 0.4 o1 313 3.8 [ELY]

Resltsstion of sxsats
Podt-cihplenon obigations [~ 0.4 04 1780 4400
Property olant snd vetucies [ oa o5 L3 B96.0 535.4
Other asurts. c7 TA T8 33295 4265
Subtotsl a.a o8 ar o0 LX) 4,201.5

Trading
Ongoing VAT & 1xx suss D4 03 03 840 120.0
Subtotel a.0 o0 9.9 03 0.3 54 0

CTreditory (comespondence and delms)
SeCunsy CreEton > 20 01 21 BO3D 3848
Subtotsl 0.0 oo 20 a1 21 a08.0

Tax
Pre-aopowmment C1 F2 01 25 02 32 7575 2367
Post appointment CT F4 0.5 28 o1 3.4 10115 2975
Other post Sppointire tax F7 oe 08 108.0 180.0
Subtotsl 0.0 L X ] 8.3 0.3 T2 18770

Raperting
SiP16 61 58 58 22330 385.0
Proposas. a2 04 20 24 10190 4248
Other statigory meports,/meaungs G3 04 91 29 124 44020 355.0
Secuned ChOtor heports [ 04 25 - 29 11740 Ad4n
Subtotsl oo 12 194 9 235

Othar
Dther H1 0.5 L] 1075 1752
Subtatsl oo o0 oo os os 1078 1792
Totsl Time by drade 0.0 E 41 8 285 733
Towl Cout by Grade 0 18780 1551085 LL-ELE ] 274238
Avarage by Qrade L1 5059 3728 1768 3050

Thny Costa Cotogory 1 Cotogary 1 Totsl

Total Costs 1o Date 224238 oo o0 224228
Amount Bilted {18 735.0) 00 o0 {18.735.0)
Wi S 8805 00 o0 ELTTN]

21




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

2e2 Managed Dperations Limited - Anatysis ot Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIPY

for the period 28 January 2013 to 7 January 2014

Sendor Managing Managing Director / Senior Consultant / Averaga

Tasi Dirnctor Diractor Canauitant Asssclate Tutal e Tokal Cowt Lost

Agministratian and Planning
$trategy and planning Al 05 20 a1 286 15150 5827
Ieitial actons A2 1.5 15 2625 1750
Appoutment snd refated formalibes A3 05 1.0 15 T325 4883
Recspts Bne pEyMETRS BCCOUMTS Ad 53 53 9335 1761
CheCKREL N0 Faviews. AS 02 18 26 47 1a17.0 28027
Caghienng and reconciliations A6 0.8 3.8 48 B580 1B6 &
Bonding and IPS mairtenance AT 02 09 1.1 2455 2232
Jubtotal 1.0 232 18 142 213 [XTTX]

Irvestigations.
Comeeponcenca whth directons &1 09 o9 1575 175.0
Siptement of cipirs B3 02 04 a8 1470 2450
Reports of Dwectors conduct B4 o4 3.0 34 T66.0 2253
Books and racords 85 o1 CH 08 1595 1772
Siaotsl L] o4 o3 B1 5a 12300

Ausiization of assen
Property plant snd vehickes -3 23 13 42 22045 5249
Sustotsl og 2.3 ie oo 42 22049

Trading
Ongoing VAT & lax diued Da D32 03 540 1800
Buixotel 0o oD a0 03 03 840

Crediters (cormespondence ehyd cleims}
Secured crediton. E2 09 o1 ie 3240 3240
Subtotal ag oo a8 o1 10 3140

Tax
Pre-appomtmert £ F2 01 15 D2 1.8 523.5 2755
Post appoantment CT Fa 1.5 1A 5.0 a3 23035 2775
Pomt appairtmont VAT FS 0.2 02 ELT) 1750
Buttoinl [N ] 18 4 B4 104 28820

Reporting
Propogals G2 04 21 25 10830 4252
Drher statitory reports/mesungs &3 04 41 29 74 22020 W76
Secured cracetor repors ol 0.6 18 2.4 BES.0 4104
Suttotal oo 1.4 80 29 12.3 42800

Othar
i d H1 03 032 535 783
Subtotal oo oo ao [E] 03 B35
Total Time by Grads 1.0 .0 18.4 283 538
Total Cost by @tede LR} 4851 B as229 40735 168420
Average by drade 885 0 GSB A 354 6 1TBT 020

Thms Caits Catagery 1 Cotugery 2 Torad

Total Coats to Duts 18 3420 a0 00 18,8420
Amount Blllsd {14 962 0) oo [-X:) {14 982 0)
‘Written O {1 880.0) (Y] LX) LE8G0)

22




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

Morse Limited - Analysis of Adminlstrators' Time Casts In Accordance with SIFS for period February 2013 to 7 January 2014
Swnhes Mane ging Managing Director /  Senior Cansilbzml / Al agw

Tambe Dircter Dir i Cansic ant Assbeiste Total Thoas Tota] Cogt Cont

Admintetration and Manning
Appoimment and relzted formalites A3 11 28 39 [ 11 1164
Recspts and Datn ehls acoounts Ad [+F ] 13 21 TO5.0 3357
Checilist snd rrvpws. A5 0.2 14 os 25 8260 3304
Cashicring and reconciliations AB 0a 41 49 9145 1866
Bonding and IPS maumensnce A7 02 0.8 10 2280 2280
Subtote) 0.0 10 asb L ] ] 14.4 3,301.5

Investigations
Statemen of pitairs a3 [ 2 o4 T00 1750
Reports of Owectons’ conduct B4 o4 28 3o 656.0 2320
Books 3nd feconds B 01 [.1.] o7 1260 150.0
Bubtotsl 0.0 o4 o1 aa 41 L -F 2

Cruditors (corvaspondancs and cialmy)
Secumd crediton. E2 08 .31 10 3240 3240
Butstatal 00 o0 o9 o1 10 3240

Tox
Initial revewe CF nd VAT F1 a5 s 2325 4650
Pre-a ppowtment CT F2 19 53 2.2 T4 22745 3674
Post appoutment CT F4 a5 19 52 16 17555 2310
‘Other post appointment tax F7 05 05 90.0 1800
Subtotal 0.0 28 TT B4 18.0 43825

Reporting

a2 a2 20 2.2 000 409t

OXhur SLAGABrY MO Mt Etrfh 3 04 1B 28 51 15335 01,7
Socured crechor reports. (=3 03 1t 20 7625 313
Bubtotal oo os BE 1 +3 3,201 0

Othet
Cxhar HT 02 02 360 180.0
Subtetsl 00 oo oc o2 .2 380 1800
Total Tiie &y Orude 00 82 117 221 450
Tetnl Cost by Arads 0.0 28180 53040 28870 12,1870
Avarage by Grede oo LY 303 % 17150 1704

Tine Casts Catagery 1 Catagory 3 Total

Twtal Costs to Data 121870 oo L0 12168790
Amggtit Billed 0.0 (-] 90 0.0
Write Off {12 187 Q) oo 00 12 187 0)

23




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance writh SIP9 Appendix D

Costs In Accor

ed - Analysls of Administrators' Ti

Diaganal Quest to 7 January 2014

Sanier Managing Mamaging Diractor /  Sankor Consultant / Avatage
Tash Dwactor Die pcton Gonsuikant Assocists Tetal Tane Totas Cant cant
Administration and Planning
Strategy and ghanning Al [L1] o5 IS 895.0
initial acuons: A2 15 15 2625 1750
Appaintment and retatad formalties A3 LX) 10 15 7325 4Baa
Receipts and paynonts sccounty Ad 16 16 2830 1769
Checidn snd reviaws A5 9.2 17 22 41 11580 2874
Casmanng and reconcshations AG 38 36 6385 1785
Bonding and PS mauntanance A7 02 2] 12 7485 2232
Subtatel 10 0.3 29 Ve is9 30045
investigatiana
Comespondence with directors B1 12 12 2100 1750
Suatement of atfaire B3 04 a4 700 1750
Reports of Drectors’ conduct B4 04 30 24 7660 2283
Book s sad reconds 85 o1 o7 08 1420 1775
Bukatal LX) .4 LY 53 53 11880
Raalisation of sesets
Cash and investments. €1 23 23 1388 E 5950
Other amats <1 18 18 10710 5950
Subtotal 09 41 ad oo 41 243948
Craditomn (coresDondancs and clalms)
Sacured creditors 2 (13- 0.1 10 3240 3240
Subtotel 0.0 (-3} ow o1 10 3240
Tax
Fre-sppowsmert CT f2 41 02 03 815 2717
Posi appointment £T a4 &5 2% 13 EX] 9135 2342
Subtotsl 0.0 0.8 21 1.5 4.2 LY
Raporting
Propossts G2 a2 20 22 000 4091
Ocher atutoly rEpoy meeungs Ga o4 35 29 88 19380 2850
Secured credior rADOMS G4 a3 15 14 |45 AT4 T
Subrotal 0.0 LX) Ta 29 10.8 315128
Cthar
Other H1 a3 0.3 53.5 178.3
Winding Up Re Quest HZ 55 10.68 161 68500 4265
Subtotad o.0 8.5 e 0.3 18.4 0038
Total Time by Grads 1.0 117 238 199 58.2
Total Cost by Grede 693.0 09125 7 900.3 34900 19 02790
Avarags by Grade 95 0 5028 3348 1759 33as
Tina Costs. Categery 1 Categary 3 Twtal
e,
Total Costa 1o Date 12027 Q [-X7] o 19027 ¢
Amount Allled To Third Party (s 928 0} (1] oy {3028 0)
Written OHf {13 101.0) oo L1 {13 101 D)

24



Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP3 Appendix D

2e2 Property Limited - Anatysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with S1P8

Sonior Managing Maragey Dirsctor /  henkr Consultam / Aversge

Task Dr wctar Diractor Canitt it Adsociste Total Tiris Total Cost Cowt

Agminkstration and Manning
Strategy and planning AL o5 15 20 12100 8050
vnal actions A2 14 1.4 2480 1750
Appotment and retated formalities a3 0s 10 15 1325 4883
Receuts snd peymenta accourts. L 25 25 4375 1750
ChechRat and reviews AS i6 1e 23 58 189140 3300
Cashuering snd meonakahons. A8 28 29 5075 17506
Banding and 1P maertangnce AT oz 09 11 2455 22
Buinotal 1.0 31 EXEY 10.0 17.2 82920

nvestigations
Carrespondencs wih directon. Bt 11 11 1925 1750
Saternent of sifains B3 - 0.2 04 os 1470 2450
Reports of Deetors’ condoct. (2] 04 o 34 TE80 27%3
Books and records as [ %3 (Y] o8 1590 1167
Subtotal 00 0.4 0.5 51 8.0 128438

Reslization of assatm
Property, plant and vehiches =] 59 25 - a4 45108 5310
Subtotsl LEJ 59 EX) 0.6 [} 45108

Craditars {correnpondence and cialms)
Serured poditons €2 [+X-] o9 3060 3400
Bubeotal o0 0.0 o9 oo 0.9 ETTY ]

Tax
Pre-appoirtmem. CT F2 - 22 61 0.3 as 26835 3120
Post appowntment CT Fa 05 54 51 110 26205 2332
Post sppointment VAT F§ 9 iz 141 76585 5430
Other post appointment Lo F7 o8 o8 1050 1750
Sciwatal 0.0 iz 8 14T LX) 3 1300858

Raporting
Propozaty G2 Liv] 1.1 23 S44.0 4104
Ckher statutory mporta/ meetrgs [ <] o4 3.5 a3 1.2 2007.0 2788
Sacured Credor DO G4 05 15 20 7935 1908
Subtotal og 11 TS [E] 118 IT448

thar
Other H1 13 1.2 z10.0 175.0
Subrotsl o0 .0 oo 12 1.2 2100 1130
Totsl ims by Grede 10 241 88 268 e85
Total Cost by Grade “"wso 14 010.5 22040 44098 23 3030
Average by Grada a5 0 5813 3ipa 1751 3674

Thns Costs Category 1 Catugery 2 Totad

Total Costs to Dats 283930 o0 a0 22,393 0
Amount Billed {7 ORE 0} o0 -1 (7 0m8 &)
Written Off {21.000.0) oo L 21,308 9)

25




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

Morse Overseas Holdings Limited - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIP® for the period 28 January 2013 to 7
January 2014

Serdor Mansging ~ Mansging Dvector/  Senkor Consultent / Average
Task Dirsctor Diractor Cousuitam Assaciaty Total Tims Total Cost Cost
Administration and Manning
Strategy and planning AL 10 4 20 81 25145 493.0
tnitlal actions. A2 18 15 2625 1750
Appomtment and reiated formaiities A3 05 e 15 7325 4823
Rooe ipty and paymentd sccautts Ad 8.7 a? 15286 1757
Checkiiat and reviews AS 14 17 26 sS4 18475 3051
Cashigring and meoncilatiors. AG 02 54 56 985 1783
Bosding and IPS maintenence AT 02 09 11 2455 2222
Bubtotal 18 3.2 51 191 289 ERELY)
Investigations
Comespondence with directors B1 o9 09 1575 1750
Sisisment of affars Ba 02 02 IO 3850
Repors of Direclors’ conduct B4 o4 3.0 s 860 2253
Books and reconds as 02 06 [.¥) 1425 178.¢
Subtots] [+X1] o4 aa 48 53 11430
Realisation of nssats
Sade of buniness. cz 1838 730 250 2818 1748210 6207
Subtetsl 1838 730 aso0 [:1] 2818 114 9210
Trading
Ongoing tradng / monidtoring 73 130 130 89550 5350
Closury of trading [k 0.4 04 000 1750
Ongoing VAT & tax wauss -] 03 0.3 540 180.0
Subtoisl 0.0 130 [ 1] oT ar TOTRO
C ltors (coraspondence snd rigimy)
Unsecured creditors E1 20 ae 22800 2850
Secured crocHors €2 0.8 01 10 3240 a0
Subtotal a0 -3} aw 01 .0 20040
Tax
Pra-appaintment CT F2 04 25 4.0 02 91 28855 3171
Posl appomtment CT Fd 23 81 63 167 41560 24665
Tax advice on transactions (3 180 428 508 adz270 5625
TWstetal 4 ars 141 a5 L 21 41,228 %
Reparting
Proposats G2 o6 21 27 11820 4378
Othes statutory meports/ mestings. G3 o4 15 31 1o 19730 2839
Secured tredios rmpers G4 35 T4 LY} 29745 504.2
Suintotal 0.0 4.5 aD a1 168 4120 8
Othar
Otrw H1 - 03 K] 535 1783
Suinotal L )] b0 oo 0.3 [X) 535 1783
Total Time by Grage 2037 1417 a1s 343 4412
Total Cout by Grada 142123 6 TA395 5 188440 40260 24108280
Avarags by Grads as?? B25.0 018 176 7 548 4
Tima Costs Catepmey 1 Catagery 2 Tetal
Total Costs to Duta 2410880 24780 200 143 4S8 0
Amount Billad {238 088 5) (2478 0) {80 ¢} (240 as8 5
Writtsn Ot 2 999.5) ao [ 2] 2990 5)

28




iz

[ DT TR TISTER [Ty TRy [t THEE [T] ToNT oot [T] TIITR T [1i14] TEOTTT [illasl It PRISY R N WELRD L
wo (] re (1] [} o0 (1) vo L] 0 L] 1] [1) (1] (1] 4] ”n [{] POSY I8} fi Sws] T KinBaen
[Toa o8] [ 1o oe} o0 oo oo (oo 00 o8 [T o o0 o0 00 (L] () oo ro PR 07 UOTLENRY Ul um(] $9IR0K] Z MafeieD
ob'os ] oos o0 ae a0 006 oo 06 o0 1] o0 o ] o (1] oo 1] Poudyg U8 pARg 1950 Z AcTane]
e Ld] (1] ve 1] [1] L) vo 4] [1] (4] 4] (1] (1] (1] (4] [ 1] [ ] PHISY M4 dup omvedt | leateors)
{ T ] weir ) oo 3 a0 (TBLrT) oo weirc o 0 o [T 70 [13 To [ 1] BATg M UGTIAY Uf UMeA 1RO T
L e e [y T2 4 oo o0 0 URITZ (13 aoire oo ] 00 L] L] (1] ('] oo 4] POuSY W PR 13tuediy T Aoine))
rets reee e [.03 (i) (1) [1] [} (1] L)) L) (1) oy vite (1] (4] 1] (4] SMLEY BT S P
Toarssl [ [ [ [} [ [ [ [ [0 o0 o0 lrecksl  (09zEs) [ [T) [1] [T] POyag Ol ur Sy n S1sRg AU o1 Pl
oo rosKe oo o0 o0 o0 o0 o0 a0 o vo oo LTI ] oo o L] 1] POuBY in PO SO0 FUE O AN
Lo vnem roLe'Ts FLTT T TILOY [ytls] reas'e o0 ST oSy [1] FLITET  wees [0 4] (21191 [ ailsa Favoor am
OF EET OOE) 10°NEEET s wiedrocz) lorzodrt)  ($1PE G gozs el (4] oo oe T oe orseeL) POLIS] 1 WISy 1M Lk Q) $08 )
099 OFE  OLETTH TEW'TT oI o630 R0 ORROIYL  CURUTL oio0ers oIl ST sozze ouvel  UeLes rrsrg TEEERT ST gt al DOGAY 14 PAKNRY FiIOD ary
e wls e ooy pedoryemar (e ¥TOL/TO/L0% GG proy YLOT/TO/LO % ET/LO/LTH L YTOLT0/100 CT/L0/LTN el PIOR/AC/LOM KT/I0/iEm ey yROL/Te L0 C1/L0/iEe
TTOR/30/4T E0T/EHT CTOT/L0/BE  STOT/TO/TT oc/L0/aT Stot/to/at FIOR/ie/AT  LTOLSTO R LIDE/L0/8E  CTOE/TO/0T
wieL uon How g pedeepy wa fasedusg
SaIIu3 UoN|ossIqg
0902 101230 M1 BRI A1 WOy BRAND S BG ATUANEEIUGS [ JUAGWE BYL B0S3 JUSIRUN € 07 PRPAC B 1) ¥BEG B3NN BARY PRI 041 TLND Bied BIaM Ui OF OGZT Jb sesuado | Aafnes
[T rELO'S [T] [133 it [T [ [ e [ e [T Foros [T 7] P o i )
caEe cory g0 oo a0 1] (1] 0 4] o0 o0 oo oot oozy o
Tevez’d) Terea s T eory) o0 o0 [ oo [ [ oo ac oo 15 552 41 @rar (F59r 5l Pouag 01 UOOBAL  UMEK] IaRIAAT] £
[L 7% nrets I Eary a0 a0 [ [ 00 oo oo oo o0 68ILL wrscz TES Pousd W pam Hesnde] 7 Nalney
{rssx) {retsh (] (113 et oo g0 L1 1] [ (1] 1] b1y i) (Tosz) ve PR e J G T
Tr oz 65l Tootsl 5 co9 TEl 00 09 00 00 o0 oo 00 o0 00 v zzveC e iTeoRzE) B4 01 UORE[aY Ul UWFH] T8Ie013 T
e cOz £t azey (37814 ozt a2t o0 [ 0o 00 [T o0 oo 6T EC 508E [a{ 72 ) PouR] u pALNI 1Ry T Aiadlme:
oTive [af1]] oo (1) a0 oo o0 oo (1] oo e oo OTLNY oIS (13 RS PG M
(T @iziv 0o [ (1] [ [ 00 o0 00 oo ) STz ] [T Qo0 PONS4 7 UOND 4 Ul $901EG FIE 2] Pagig]
szog ot 9e0G 0T oo 00 o0 oo 0o 6o 00 00 ac 00 $26507 [ 4100 13 ATUBY U1 PALNIY) S8TUBY L€ 0L MACHIG
re reeves rrvot SIREYE O sezroy SUTT gLt oo O¥SLT  OvsceT oo oo ey ooy go .
08T &1 (0 oot o221 egrazaz) 90 a9 0 ioeeE o) IFSZE¥) iszis6) loseLBr)  Is/02 %) 1S1z5et) Errid 9 288 092) (LT Poulg MIUONEIRL Lh UAE] TH )
FITEEITE TSP IRE rR.OURET S18ZYC  0EE0eT gz3z ot S693EC  0:60% sTsst oeRr Iz ST96L STSET STGHO6TE 9 LEG LOE GESEL68E P W BenOu] 0D w1y
(CTY ViedeT ae SUHE  wedal e o) Y ¥IOL/T0/10% KT/L0/LE 7Y ¥IOE/T0/L09  C1/80/CT 88 el PIOLAG/I64  CI/NO/ETE sl VEIOLAG/108  E1/L0/1Em
TROL/L0/RT  TTOR/TOANT FRGT/RMNT  CTOR/TOAT TOT/MSNT FVORSTR/YE ctol/io/iz  KTOZ/T0/eE
[ ToN L] 2 W T

3 xipuaddy

saiuug uonepinbr

AQnu3 Aq pajiig puB paLNay| SJUSWSSINGSI(] PUe SISO Wil




Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix

Detalled below i1s FTI's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

1 1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments s to allocate staff with the skills and expenence
to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing
Director, Director, Senior Consultant and Consultant The exact constitution of the case team will
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and con larger, more complex cases,
several Sentor Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

With regard to support staff, we would adwvise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks
on an assignment 1s charged Only If there IS a large block of ime incurred by a member of the
secretarial team, eg, report compilation and distribution, do we seek to charge and recover our time In
this regard

1 2 Professional Advisors

On the cases covered hy this report we have used the professional advisors listed below We have
also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which i1s subject to review on a

regular basis

Name of Professlonal Advisor Basis of Fee Amangement Fees Pald to Date (£)
Capa {recovery of business rates) Percentage of realisations 13,43094
Hogan Lovells LLP (legal adwvice) Hourty rate and disbursements 896,157 63
JP Associates (debt recovery agents) Percentage of realisations 384,293 12
Payco {employee claims advice) Hourly rate and disbursements 14,534 98
Stephenson Harwood LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements 20,211 00
Storeys Edward Symmons Ltd Fixed fee 1,500 00
Hourly rate and disbursements and
Sweeney Kincaid {chattel agents and valuers)
percentage of realisations 4,788 50
Hourly rate and disbursements and
Wyles Hardy (chattels agents and valuers)
and percentage of realisations 167,433 11

28




Our choice was based on our view of their expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

1.3 Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may

be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of

incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced

travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly

reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can include costs

incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the provision of services to the

office holder,

On this assignment we have incurred category 2 disbursements n the following classes. We have also

indicated alongside, the basts of calculation of these costs

Type of Expense

Basis of Incurring cost

Mileage
IT equipment ordered internally
Subsistence for meetings

Data Management (14 Units)

Postage and fulfilment by Willtarmns Lea

Costs incurred based on numbers of letters printed
40 pence per mile

Cost price

Charge based on number of attendees per meeting

£30 per umt per month

A summary of total category 2 expenses (ncurred and billed for these cases can be found below

Type of Expense 2e2 UK MOH
Postage 2,460 90 000
Mileage 1,082 72 90 00
IT Equipment 508.32 000
Catering 3800 000
Data Storage 3,63000 000
Total incurred to date 7,719 94 90.00
Total billed {7,299 94) (30 00)
Amount outstanding 420.0 0.0

29




1.4 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment is as follows

{Per hour)
£

Directors:
Senior Managing Director £695
Managing Director £595
Tax Director £615
Director £535
Manager
Senior Consultants £440
Other Senlor Professionals
Consultants £385
Associates £135-£235

30




Extracts from the insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) {(“the Act™) Appendix G

1.1 Rule 2 48A - Creditors’ request for further information

{1} If -
{a} Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
{1} asecured creditor, or
{n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor in question) or
(b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,
makes a request (in writing to the admimistrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47{1)(db) or {dc), the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).
(2} The admimistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) prowviding all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
{1} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{n} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to vioclence against any person, or
(i) the administrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(c) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(d} the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may ‘
extend the pernod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B} by such further perniod as the court thinks ‘

Just

1.2 Rule 2.109 - Creditors’ clamm that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Anysecured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% (n value of
the unsecured creditors (iIncluding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court
for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)
{1A} An applicaticn may be made on the grounds that—
{a} the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b} the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rufe 2 106,
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
IS or are 1n all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an application under sub-paragraph

(b), nappropriate

K




(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™)

(2) The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing
but it shali not do so without giving the apphcant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which
the applticant may require the court to list the application for a without notice heanng If the application
1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant
accordingly.

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the administrator a notice stating the
venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the apphcant intends
to adduce In support of it

{(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following
orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

(b} an order fuang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of the administration,

{e} an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢c) may be made

only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are
not payable as an expense of the administration

32



Statement of Claim Form Appendix H

2E2 Group Limited

2E2 Heldings Limited
2E2 Investments Limited
2E2 Limrted

2e2 MS Limited

2E2 UK Limited

Diagonal Limited

Morse Group Limited
2e2 Solutions Limited
2e2 Services Limited
(Please tick the box corresponding to the company you are making a claim in)

Date of Administration - 28 January 2013
{except Dhagonal Ltd and 2e2 MS Ltd - 14 February 2013)

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the Administration

{Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone-

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide eppropriate documentstion in support of your claim.
If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the Value
Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Tom Jones at FTI Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London WC1V
7PB or email it to 2e2ad ministrators@fticonsulting.com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994 In
broad terms relief 15 avalable when the debt 1s s5ix months old and "written off* by the creditor entenng it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-
debts-account

Claims lodged Iin the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element. If/when diwvidends are paid, creditors who have
claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Customs
and Exclse for the VAT element through their VAT return

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in administenng VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who are
uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice

33




